



No. 09-788

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS DAVID JORDAN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Tennessee**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LOUIS P. WARCHOT
DANIEL SAPHIRE*
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505

Counsel for Amicus

February 4, 2010

* Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION AND CLARIFY THE PROPER STANDARD OF CAUSATION AND NEGLIGENCE UNDER FELA BECAUSE THEY ARE FUNDAMENTAL ISSUES ARISING UNDER THE STATUTE WHICH CONTINUE TO BE THE SUBJECT OF CONFUSION AND LACK OF UNIFORMITY IN THE LOWER COURTS	5
A. The Erroneous Interpretation of FELA’s Causation Standard by the Court Below and Other Lower Courts Has and Will Continue to Have A Real Impact on the Outcome of FELA Cases.....	6
B. FELA Was Meant to Incorporate Common Law Concepts of Negligence, Including Proximate Cause.....	12
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 89 F.2d 629 (2nd Cir. 1937).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1985)	7, 8
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vermont Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	17
<i>Baker v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 502 F.2d 638 (6th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Beeber v. Norfolk Southern Corp.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1364 (N.D. Ind. 1990).....	6
<i>Booth v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 81 (Ky. App. 2006)	10
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n.</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938).....	16
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. De Atley</i> , 241 U.S. 310 (1916).....	14
<i>Clark v. St. Paul & Sioux City R.R.</i> , 9 N.W. 581 (Minn. 1881).....	13
<i>Coffey v. Northeast Ill. Reg. Comm. R.R.</i> , 479 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	21
<i>Coray v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949).....	17
<i>Davis v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1935676 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....	9
<i>Farwell v. Boston & Worcester R.R.</i> , 4 Metc. 49 (Mass. 1842)	14
<i>Gibbs v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2009 WL 3064956 (S.D. Ill. 2009).....	7
<i>Gibson v. Erie Ry. Co.</i> , 63 N.Y. 449 (1875)..	13
<i>Hall v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2765540 (N.D.Ga. 2007)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harbin v. Burlington Northern R.R.</i> , 921 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Hausrath v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 401 F.2d 634 (6th Cir. 1968).....	12
<i>Howard v. Canadian Nat’l/Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 233 Fed. Appx. 356 (5th Cir. 2007).	11
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	13
<i>Kansas City Southern Ry. Co. v. Nichols Construction Co.</i> , 574 F.Supp.2d 590 (E.D. La. 2008).....	11
<i>Koller v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , No. CIV S-01-914 GGH (E.D. Calif. 2002).....	9
<i>Kreig v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2792406 (W.D. Ky.).....	9
<i>Lang v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 255 U.S. 455 (1921).....	17
<i>Larsen v. Chicago & Northwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 171 F.2d 841 (7th Cir. 1949).....	18
<i>Louisville, Nashville & Great Southern R.R. v. Fleming</i> , 82 Tenn. 128 (Tenn. 1884).....	14
<i>Magelky v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 579 F.Supp.2d 1299 (D.N.D. 2008)	12
<i>Medwig v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 2007 WL 1659201 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	11
<i>Metro North Comm. R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	22
<i>Mills v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4547685 (Tenn. 2009)	11
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., N. H. & Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	22
<i>Montgomery v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 20 (S.C. 2008).....	5, 11
<i>Morrison v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 361 F.2d 319 (6th Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>Mounts v. Grand Trunk Western R.R.</i> , 198 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Nicholson v. Erie R.R.</i> , 253 F.2d 939 (2nd Cir. 1958).....	18
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	8
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 459 U.S. 158 (2007).....	5, 10, 11, 16, 20, 21
<i>Northwestern Pac. R.R. v. Bobo</i> , 290 U.S. 499 (1934).....	17
<i>Oglesby v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Parker v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 263 Cal.App.2d 675, 70 Cal. Rptr. 8 (Cal. App. 1968).....	5
<i>Reed v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 351 U.S. 502 (1956).....	19
<i>Reetz v. Chicago & Erie R.R.</i> , 46 F.2d 50 (6th Cir. 1931).....	18
<i>Richards v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 330 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Rivera v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 378 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 353 U.S. 943 (1957).....	4, 6, 7, 11, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, Lackwanna & Western R.R.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	19
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956).....	19
<i>Southern Ry. v. Gray</i> , 241 U.S. 333, (1916)...	16
<i>St. Louis-S.F. Ry. v. Mills</i> , 271 U.S. 344 (1926).....	17
<i>Summers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Sys.</i> , 132 F.3d 599 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pakin Union Ry. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	17
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	14
<i>Uflik v. Metro-North Comm. R.R.</i> , 77 F.3d 54 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	17
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949).	17
<i>Williams v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 196 F.3d 402 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	6

STATUTES

Act of Aug. 11, 1939, c. 685, 53 Stat. 1404 ..	14, 19
Federal Employers' Liability Act,	
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60.....	2
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	13
45 U.S.C. § 53.....	14
45 U.S.C. § 54.....	14
Safety Appliances Act, c. 196, 27 Stat. 531 (1893).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Hearings on H.R. 4988 and H.R. 4989 Before the House Comm. on the Judi- ciary, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)</i>	20
H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 60th Cong. 1st Sess. (1908).....	15
Interstate Commerce Commission, Statis- tics of Railways in the United States 1908 (1909).....	13
S. Rep. No. 460, 60th Cong., 1st Sess. (1908).....	15
S. Rep. No. 661, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939).....	19
